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Neural stem cell differentiation assay. MEBS cells were dissociated using the
NeuroCult Chemical Dissociation Kit and seeded at a density of 2 x 10* cells/well on
cover glass (MATSUNAMI GLASS) coated with poly-L-lysine and fibronectin/laminin.
After incubation for 12 hrs, cells were washed with NeuroCult Basal Medium (Mouse)

and treated with individual compounds in differentiation medium for 4 days.

Immunofluorescence staining. After incubation for 4 days, cells were fixed with 4%
paraformaldehyde in PBS for 20 min at room temperature (r.t.) and washed with 1%
BSA (Merck) in PBS two times. Cells were blocked in 10% BSA in 0.3% Triton X-100
(Wako) in PBS for 45 min at r.t. and incubated with primary antibodies (0.5 mg/mL
anti-BIII-Tubulin; Neuronal Class III, Mouse-Mono, 1:400, R&D SystemsTM;
anti-GFAP, 1:400, VERITAS) for 12 hrs at 4 °C. After washing three times with 1%
BSA in PBS (500 pL/well), cells were incubated with secondary antibodies (Alexa
Fluor® 488 goat anti-mouse IgG (H+L), 1:400, Life Technologies; Alexa Fluor® 555
goat ant-rabbit IgG (H+L), 1:200, Life Technologies) for 1 hr at r.t. in the dark. After
washing three times with 1% BSA in PBS (500 pL/well), cells were treated with 200
pg/mL RNase (Nacalai Tesque) in PBS containing 1% BSA and 0.1% Triton X-100 for
1 hr at 37 °C in the dark. After washing three times with 500 uL/well PBS, cells were
incubated in 30 uM TO-PRO®-3, 1% BSA, and 0.1% Triton X-100 in PBS for 10 min at
r.t. in the dark. The cover glass on which the cells were attached was transferred onto
slide glass and mounted with ProLong™ Gold Antifade Reagent with DAPI (Invitrogen).
Slide glasses were viewed and photographed with an LSM 700 (Carl Zeiss). Four
pictures were taken per well, and the assays were carried out with three individual wells

per condition.
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SP-Figure 1. Effect of 1 on neural stem cells (MEBSY) differentiation. MEBS cells were
treated with DMSO, VPA (varproic acid, positive control, 100 uM), or synthesized
agalloside (1) (5 or 10 uM) for 4 days. Then, cells were fixed and immunostained with
Tuj-1 (green) for neurons, GFAP (red) for astrocytes, and TO-PRO-3 (blue) for nuclei.



Table 1 NMR data of synthetic and natural 1.

'H-NMR in DMSO-d;

BC-NMR in DMSO-d

position synthetic 1 natural 1 synthetic 1 natural 1
(600 MHz) (400 MHz) (150 MHz) (100 MHz)

2 161.0 160.9
3 6.80 (s) 6.80 (s) 106.5 106.5
4 177.0 176.9
5 158.2 158.2
6 6.87 (s) 6.87 (d, 2.0) 102.8 102.9
7 163.8 163.7
8 7.06 (s) 7.06 (d, 2.0) 96.6 96.7
9 158.6 158.5
10 109.2 109.2
I 122.8 122.8
2! 8.04 (d, 8.7) 8.04 (d, 9.0) 128.2 128.1
3 7.11 (d, 8.7) 7.09 (d, 9.0) 114.7 114.6
4 162.2 162.1
5 7.11 (d, 8.7) 7.09 (d, 9.0) 114.7 114.6
6' 8.04 (d, 8.7) 8.04 (d, 9.0) 128.2 128.1

OMe-7 3.89 (s) 3.89 (s) 56.2 56.2

OMe-4' 3.85(s) 3.84 (s) 55.6 55.6
1" 4.79 (d, 7.8) 4.78 (d, 7.6) 103.5 103.7
2" 2.98 (m) 2.98 (m) 73.3 73.4
3" 3.09 (t, 8.4) 3.09 (t, 8.6) 76.4 76.6
4" 3.28(t, 8.4) 69.5 69.5
5" 3.31 (m) 75.5 75.6
6" 3.64 (m) 3.65 (dd, 10.7, 4.6) 68.7 68.9

3.97 (d, 10.8) 3.97 (d, 10.7)
" 4.18 (d, 7.8) 4.18 (d, 7.6) 104.2 104.1
A 3.36 (m) 73.4 73.5
3" 3.56 (t, 8.1) 3.56 (t, 8.0) 75.9 75.9
4" 3.24 (m) 69.6 69.7
5" 3.01 (m) 65.7 65.7
3.68 (m) 3.68 (m)
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DFILE kkyy-2-36-chloroform-170206_proton-1-1.als BzO BzO o ,
OBNUC  1H AcO OH
. AcO
EXMOD proton.jxp 2 OAc
OFR 600.17 MHz o 18 .
OBSET 6.50 KHz pi
OBFIN 5.81 Hz
POINT 16384
FREQU 11281.59 Hz
SCANS 16
ACQTM 1.4523 sec
PD 5.0000sec &
PW1 448 usec ©
IRN
CTEMP 20.2 ¢
SLVNT CDCL3
EXREF 726 ppm |
BF 0.01 Hz
RGAIN 36
h N 2
Q o)) ~
~N —
|
I
[
J A____J L Mt Y
PPM
| T T | | | | | T | | | |
0 8 6 4 2 0
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZRCE (\total_synthesis\21\kkyy-2-36-chloroform-170206_carbon-1-1.als

o
[¥s)
[e2]

<)

~
—

170.150
170.078
170.046

169.654

S S0 WL

169.478
165.583
165.543
165.359
165.311
165.279
133.442
133.386
129.883
129.859
129.803
129.219

129.155

129.075
128.435
128.419
128.395

129.131
100.414

100.142

95.302
89.839
77.208
77.000
76.784
73.592
727952

=— 72336

71.041
70.257
69.961
69.785
69.625
69.041
68.945
68.809
68.689
68.641
68.033
67.729

20.686
20.638
20.574
20.550

DATIM 2017-02-06 17:33:28

DFILE kkyy-2-36-chloroform-170206_carbon-1-1.als BZO/;&/O

OBNUC  13C BzO 520

EXMOD  carbon.jxp 22 AcO OH

OFR 150.92 MHz AcO oA

OBSET 8.52 KHz ¢

OBFIN 1.74 Hz 18

POINT 32767

FREQU 39556.96 Hz

SCANS 3137

ACQTM 0.8284 sec

PD 2.0000 sec

PW1 3.21 usec

IRN

CTEMP 20.1c

SLVNT CDCL3

EXREF 77.00 ppm |

BF 0.01 Hz

RGAIN 56

| |I
| | ! 1
| | I
1 ik

, W " N R S A1) ) —
PPM

L L L L L L L L I L B N N B B

200 175 150 125 100 75 50 25 0
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZR(E (\total_synthesis\24\kkyy-4-98-chloroform-170206_proton-1-1.als
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DATIM  2017-02-06 17:17:19 BzO
DFILE kkyy-4-98-chloroform-170206_proton-1-1.als BZO
OBNUC  1H BzO Aco
EXMOD  proton.jxp AcO q
OFR 600.17 MHz J
OBSET 6.50 KHz 20
OBFIN 5.81 Hz
POINT 16384
FREQU 11281.59 Hz
SCANS 16
ACQTM 1.4523 sec - o) \
PD 5.0000 sec o S
PW1 4.48 usec
IRN
CTEMP 20.2¢
SLVNT  CDCL3
EXREF 7.26 ppm
BF 0.01 Hz 4 u
RGAIN 36 o
|
|
Jl WL ) Jm .
PPM
| | I [ I | I I | I [ I |
10 8 6 4 2 0
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZRCE(\total_synthesis\24\kkyy-4-98-chloroform-170207_carbon-1-1.als

NLWNNWWONNANSTONASTINOLTNADANMO — 00

ooLo<rLomnommmmmmmkomomm\—umoommmnoog:gggmgmggg:g%ggggggggg:m
RS ORERE R R R R S E RS EE PR IR LA A LY
OOV OOLWOLOWVWOOUMMMNHNANNNNNNNNNNNOODDIRRRRLODPOD ddddNNDNNRRR™M™M™OOIO O
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B

DATIM 2017-02-07 10:19:29

DFILE kkyy-4-98-chloroform-170207_carbon-1-1.als Bzo/y&/o
OBNUC  13C BzO %ﬁm

EXMOD  carbon.jxp BzO AcO O
OFR 150.92 MHz AcO F
OBSET 7.76 KHz AcO
OBFIN 7.17 Hz , 20

POINT 32767

FREQU 35919.54 Hz

SCANS 3303

ACQTM 0.9123 sec

PD 2.0000 sec

PW1 3.21 usec

IRN I
CTEMP 193¢

SLVNT cDCL3

EXREF 77.00 ppm

BF 0.01 Hz

RGAIN 56

175 150 125 100 75 50 25 a
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NMR\ECP400\ZR(E(\total_synthesis\22\kkyy-2-51-chloroform-160126_proton-1-1.als

8.525
8.015
8.010
8.008
8.003

8.001
7.997
7.994
7.976
7.963

7.539
7.537
7.524
7.511

7.499
7.426

7.413

7.400
7.376
7.363

—
n
™
~

7.338
7.324
7.312

< D
— O
n
© ©

7.260

~ —— 5.689

T T>— 0.068

1.658

BzO

DATIM  2017-01-26 19:12:09
DFILE kkyy-2-51-chloroform-160126_proton-1-1.als
OBNUC 1H
EXMOD  proton.jxp
OFR 600.17 MHz
OBSET 6.50 KHz
OBFIN 5.81 Hz
POINT 13107
FREQU 9025.27 Hz
SCANS 8
ACQTM 1.4523 sec - <
PD 5.0000 sec 2 =
PW1 4.48 usec
IRN
CTEMP 17.8¢
SLVNT cDCL3
EXREF 7.26 ppm -
BF 0.01 Hz 0 o
RGAIN 46 ! %

| |

S ) ol
— S l
) ' PPM
' | | ! | ' | |
10 8 6 2 0
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZR(E\total_synthesis\22\kkyy-2-51-chloroform-160126_carbon-1-1.als

DATIM
DFILE
OBNUC
EXMOD
OFR
OBSET
OBFIN
POINT
FREQU
SCANS
ACQTM
PD
PW1
IRN
CTEMP
SLVNT
EXREF
BF
RGAIN

170.022
169.782
169.350
165.511
165.239
164.999
160.623
133.378
133.346
133.170

129.915
129.243

129.875
129.843
129.195
129.107
128.411
128.379
128.267

)

2017-01-26 19:16:21
kkyy-2-51-chloroform-160126_carbon-1-1.als
13C
carbon.jxp
150.92 MHz
8.52 KHz
1.74 Hz
32767
39556.96 Hz
965
0.8284 sec
2.0000 sec
3.21 usec

179¢c
CDCL3
77.00 ppm
0.01 Hz
56

0
I
~
o)
)

92.726
90.591
77.208
77.000
76.784
71.121

Ly

A M ININWNWN S
IO 1N o N <t 0D
RN SN o N
a ) ) 60 0 O O
O © © O OV O O

Ly

AR

BzO AcO

AcO

21

20.670
20.534
20.422

v

200

I I T T T ! | T T T | I T T
175 125
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Z:\N MR\ECP4OO\ZR(IG\totaI_synthesis\Z7\kkyy-5-44-C-2-ch|oroform-160627-rﬁ§H\g_16LB%$ﬁl-1.aIs

D NWONNOW NSO AN OO YRRy <
385883350 BREE BRAT 2HB88888BRRY 2
NINMNMNNOOOO OO O 0 mn wn wn wn MmN N Mmomon NN NN i
DATIM 2016-06-27 13:48:36 OMe
DFILE kkyy-5-44-C-2-chloroform-160627-non_proton-1-1.als
OBNUC 1H | MeO (0]
EXMOD proton.jxp
OFR 399.78 MHz
OBSET 4.99 KHz
OBFIN 6.85 Hz OMe O
POINT 16384 22
FREQU 7494.01 Hz
SCANS 8
ACQT™M 2.1863 sec
PD 5.0000 sec
PW1 2.72 usec
IRN
CTEMP 22.8c
SLVNT CDCL3
EXREF 7.26 ppm
BF 0.01 Hz %
RGAIN 50 o
3 8
(\il | |
| o - o
D S o o
i i i
fi |
| 1g H
PPM
| T | T | T | T T
8 6 4 2
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\\Kk-optiplex3020\nmr\ECP400\ZR(E(I\total_synthesis\27\kkyy-4-3-B-chlorofosifalsasulse,dec Qaplishgated|NOE

] [Ny 32 A = = < olo < o mm N~

SR L EEE L

X R i o S &3 RRRR RBH 9

OMe

DATIM 2015-05-12 19:04:13
DFILE kkyy-4-3-B-chloroform-150512-bcm_carbon-1-1.als MeO o) ©/
OBNUC 13C
EXMOD  carbon.jxp
OFR 100.53 MHz
OBSET 5.35 KHz OMe O
OBFIN 5.86 Hz 22
POINT 26214
FREQU 25252.53 Hz
SCANS 720 [ !
ACQTM 1.0381 sec
PD 2.0000 sec
PW1 3.52 usec
IRN
CTEMP 204 c
SLVNT CDCL3 | | i \
EXREF 77.00 ppm '
BF 3.00 Hz
RGAIN 50 |

I | bl
1 T LN Y I Y L L L N Y L B B B
200 175 150 125 100 75 50 25 0
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZRCE ﬁ\totaI_synthesis\28\kkyy-5-52-B-chI0roform-160709-noﬁiﬂ&l@tﬁlﬂhiel.aIs

;; M OO I MANINSO0WOWOo M O N D OnLwm-ds o O ~
g GRE83583880RS QRRcSEERgsE g
N NNNOOOB OB O O 3w wnwmnm RO I I I B s s s -
SHY Y N L
DATIM 2016-07-09 10:03:27 OMe
DFILE kkyy-5-52-B-chloroform-160709-non_proton-1-1.als
OBNUC 1H MeO 0]
EXMOD proton.jxp
OFR 399.78 MHz
OBSET 4.99 KHz
OBFIN 6.85 Hz OH O
POINT 16384 23
FREQU 7494.01 Hz
SCANS 8
ACQTM 2.1863 sec
PD 5.0000 sec
PW1 2.72 usec
IRN o
CTEMP 23.0c &
SLVNT CDCL3
EXREF 7.26 ppm
BF 0.01 Hz 8
RGAIN 50 N o
I \ I I
3 s 8 g5
o [ o - o
|I ' !
1 | k L

PPM

12 10 8 6 4 2 0
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\\Kk-optiplex3020\nmr\ECP400\ZRCE (\total_synthesis\28\kkyy-4-9-A-chlorofo ﬁW&IEGSQIEEdé‘?ﬁ@HPieﬂ. gated NOE

[ee] N QY N N a — <

g 5858 Rt 3 2 385 33B3 38 5

g 5888 s = S 83 RRERR B89

OMe
DATIM 2015-05-22 16:36:51
DFILE kkyy-4-9-A-chloroform-150522_carbon-1-1.als MeO o) ©/
OBNUC 13C
EXMOD  carbon.jxp
OFR 100.53 MHz
OBSET 5.35 KHz OH O
OBFIN 5.86 Hz
POINT 26214 23
FREQU 25252.53 Hz
SCANS 988
ACQTM 1.0381 sec
PD 2.0000 sec ! | " ,
PW1 3.52 usec |
IRN
CTEMP 18.1c
SLVNT CDCL3
EXREF 77.00 ppm
BF ! 2.00 Hz D
50 \
PPM

LN [ L ) I L I L S Y S L I SN R N B N B B B B |
200 175 150 125 100 75 50 25 0
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\/RCE(\total_synthesis\29\kkyy-5-53-C-chloroform-160716_préigleLpulse

7.307
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(o]
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~
[ee]
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6.885
6

2

881

/

o
~
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6.341
6.338
6.207
6.202

N

5.344
5.340

ya

5.321

5.317

~_— 3755

T 3741

2.986
2.965
2.959
2.936

2.641
2.636

2.612

2.608
2.313

DATIM 2016-07-16 14:40:37
DFILE kkyy-5-53-C-chloroform-16071
| OBNUC 1H
EXMOD proton.jxp
\ OFR 600.17 MHz
OBSET 6.50 KHz
OBFIN 5.81 Hz
POINT 16384
FREQU 11281.59 Hz
SCANS 8
ACQTM 1.4523 sec
PD 5.0000 sec
PW1 4.48 usec
IRN
CTEMP 22.8¢C
SLVNT CDCL3
- % EXREF 0.00 ppm
@ d
" o BF 0.01 Hz
RGAIN 46
~ © OMe
o S
(a\] (a\]
MeO o ©/
|
! SR 8 8 8
“|o — — —
OAc O
' | | 24
L I”L | 1 i
PPM
N L B B ] T ! — [ 1 Tt ] rr ] T 1
8 7 6 4 3 2 1 0
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Z\NMR\ECP400\ZRCE0\total_synthesis\29\kkyy-5-53-C-chloroform-160716_cafbtgie1puisg decoupled gated NOE

< <t onown oo [(e) N O o a O
9 L88y 1 29 O 29 8§ RRRR A N
| W IR |
DATIM  2016-07-16 14:44:26 ' ]
DFILE kkyy-5-53-C-chloroform-160716_carbon-1-1.als
OBNUC  13C @/OMG
EXMOD  carbon.jxp
OFR 150.92 MHz MeO 0
OBSET 8.52 KHz
OBFIN 1.74 Hz
POINT 32767
FREQU 39556.96 Hz OAc O
SCANS 810 24
ACQTM 0.8284 sec
PD 2.0000 sec
PW1 3.21 usec
IRN I
CTEMP 233c ! ,
SLVNT cDCL3
EXREF 77.00 ppm
BF 0.01 Hz
RGAIN 56
[ [
I
I
e - ' T " ms————" i
PPM
I | T | | I | I | I I I I I | | | | | | | | | | T T I |
200 175 150 125 100 75 50 25 0
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DATIM 2016-07-21 18:24:38 OMe
DFILE kkyy-5-54-B-chloroform-160721-non_proton-1-1.als !
OBNUC 1H MeO 0]
EXMOD proton.jxp
OFR 399.78 MHz
OBSET 4.99 KHz
OBFIN 6.85 Hz OH
POINT 16384 25
FREQU 7494.01 Hz
SCANS 8
ACQTM 2.1863 sec
PD 5.0000 sec
PW1 2.72 usec
IRN ~b
CTEMP 22.8¢ o
SLVNT CDCL3
EXREF 7.26 ppm - - "
BF 0.01 Hz S, = —
RGAIN 50 N o
~ D O
. g8 2 S
N
§ I M_/\
N . | Ly
PPM
T | T T | T T | T | T |
8 6 4 2 0

32




\\Kk-optiplex3020\nmr\ECP400\7RE(\total_synthesis\30\kkyy-4-28-chloroforfinEiesise decpupledgated NOE

NN N I P NIt o vllo = < © o o

B8R ¥ 2 8ER SH8E  wR NS

224384 3 9 = g &3 RRIR R A Q 3
DATIM 2015-06-15 19:44:02 // ‘ ‘ ‘ \X \/ ‘ ’
DFILE kkyy-4-28-chloroform-150615_carbon-1-1.als | OMe
OBNUC 13C
EXMOD  carbon.jxp MeO o
OFR 100.53 MHz !
OBSET 5.35 KHz
OBFIN 5.86 Hz
POINT 26214 OH
FREQU 25252.53 Hz 25
SCANS 711
ACQTM 1.0381 sec
PD 2.0000 sec
PW1 3.52 usec
IRN
CTEMP 23.2c !
SLVNT CDCL3
EXREF 77.00 ppm
BF 0.10 Hz \
RGAIN 56 [

! I
|
PPM
rr o1t 1.1 1t 11 T 1T 11 1 1 I . T 7

200 175 150 125 100 75 50 25 0
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZRE\total_synthesis\31\kkyy-4-99-chloroform-170131_proton-1-1.als
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n
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n
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o~
—
™
~

7. 432
7.421
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7.260
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N
\e]

6.903
6.899
6.889

SR S

5.252
5.047

DATIM 2017-01-3117:11:15 OMe
DFILE kkyy-4-99-chloroform-170131_proton-1-1.als
OBNUC 1H x
EXMOD  proton.jxp o BZO/K&/O
OFR 600.17 MHz BzO
BzO AcO

OBSET 6.50 KHz AcO
OBFIN 5.81 Hz
POINT 16384
FREQU 11261.26 Hz
SCANS 16
ACQTM 1.4549 sec
PD 5.0000 sec
PW1 6.45 usec
IRN Q
CTEMP 235¢ ™~
SLVNT CDCL3
EXREF 7.26 ppm
BF 0.01 Hz
RGAIN 36 '
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZRE(\total_synthesis\31\kkyy-4-99-chloroform-170201_carbon-1-1.als
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DATIM 2017-02-0117:14:10
DFILE kkyy-4-99-chloroform-170201_carbon-1-1.als

OBNUC  13C MeO o i
EXMOD  carbon.jxp BzO & (e}
OFR 150.92 MHz BzO/EVV &/
(0}
(0]
OAc
26

P

OMe

OBSET 8.52 KHz BzO Aco
OBFIN 1.74 Hz AcO
POINT 32767

FREQU 39556.96 Hz

SCANS 3515

ACQTM 0.8284 sec .

PD 2.0000 sec

PW1 3.21 usec

IRN

CTEMP 188 ¢

SLUNT  CDCL3

EXREF 77.00 ppm |

BF 0.01 Hz

RGAIN 56 '
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\ZRCE(\total_synthesis\23\kkyy-5-37-A-2-chloroform-170214_proton-1-1.als
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DATIM 2017-02-14 20:21:14

DFILE kkyy-5-37-A-2-chloroform-170214_proton-1-1.als DMe
OBNUC  1H O !
EXMOD  proton.jxp MeO O o
OFR 600.17 MHz Bzo% O | S
OBSET 6.50 KHz
OBFIN 5.81 Hz Bz0 A,%\OO O 5 o
POINT 16384 c OAG
FREQU 11281.59 Hz 2
SCANS 32 |
ACQTM 1.4523 sec
PD 5.0000 sec
PW1 4.48 usec
IRN
CTEMP 19.1¢
SLVNT cDCL3
EXREF 7.26 ppm
BF 0.12 Hz 8 o
RGAIN 56 = ©
™ &
<
|

__—0.068

10 8 6 4 2
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Z:\NMR\ECP400\7RCE(\total_synthesis\23\kkyy-5-37-A-2-chloroform-170214 _carbon-1-1.als

176.582

170.310
169.726
169.478
165.535

165.039

163.535
129.739

159.159
156.680
133.410
133.338
133.234
129.867
129.755
129.275
129.195
129.075
128.435

165.151
162.271

128.371

128.267
127.787

123.515

114.404
109.893

106.909
104.637

100.062
99.670
JO.7J0
77.208
77.000
76.784
73.816
72.632
70.697
69.305
69.001
68.737
68.313
67.841
60.138
55.930
55.490
29.677
20.942
20.670

R AR SASERRAAE SRR o

DATIM 2017-02-14 20:28:03 OMe
DFILE kkyy-5-37-A-2-chloroform-170214_carbon-1-1.als MeO [0
OBNUC 13C ]

EXMOD  carbon.jxp Bégo_\/wo/o O |
OFR 150.92 MHz BzO AcO O o 0
OBSET 8.52 KHz AcO

OBFIN 1.74 Hz OAc

POINT 32767 " 2

FREQU 39556.96 Hz |

SCANS 16580

ACQTM 0.8284 sec

PD 2.0000 sec

PW1 3.21 usec

IRN

CTEMP 18.5¢ !

SLVNT CDCL3

EXREF 77.00 ppm

BF 0.12 Hz

RGAIN 56
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\\Kk—optiplex3020\nmr\ECP400\ZRCEO\totaI_synthesis\l\kkyy—4—102—DMSO—lS&UBdEWS@n—l—l.a Is

DATIM
DFILE
OBNUC
EXMOD
OFR
OBSET
OBFIN
POINT
FREQU
SCANS
ACQTM
PD
PW1
IRN
CTEMP
SLVNT
EXREF
BF
RGAIN

__— 8.047
~ > 8.033

0 <
O

I}
o o
NN

2015-10-10 18:31:17
kkyy-4-102-DMS0-151010_proton-1-1.als
1H
proton.jxp
600.17 MHz
6.50 KHz
5.81 Hz
13107
9009.01 Hz
64
1.4549 sec
5.0000 sec
5.97 usec

7.113
—— 6.867

T T— 6.798

19.9¢c

DMSO

2.49 ppm
2.00 Hz
48

o
[<)]
o

<

L

MeO

o
00

5.572
5.203
5.194
5.184
4.961
3.956
3.892
3.848
3.684
3.666
3.642
3.337
5.ZUL
3.084

— 3.028

X

4.898
4 793
4 183
4.170
3.974

[0}
©
L
o

LU

HO 0
HJEH%VO
HO 0
HO © 0
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\\Kk-optiplex3020\nmr\ECP400\/RCE 0\total_synthesis\1\kkyy-4-102-DMSO-D%ingke pulse shassnladagated NOE

DATIM
DFILE
OBNUC
EXMOD
OFR
OBSET
OBFIN
POINT
FREQU
SCANS
ACQT™M
PD
PW1
IRN
CTEMP
SLVNT
EXREF
BF
RGAIN

— 177.030
163.780
162.186

£

2015-10-10 19:01:17

kkyy-4-102-DMS0O-D20-151010_carbon-1-1.als

13C
carbon.jxp
150.92 MHz
8.52 KHz
1.74 Hz
26214
31847.13 Hz
80326
0.8231 sec
2.0000 sec
3.45 usec

21.1c
DMSO l

39.50 ppm

0.01 Hz
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